Case No. 2016-00086

01/10/2017 10:29 18594979984

REID VILLAGE WATER D

JAN 1 0 2017

RECEMP

ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

This Assistance Agreement made and entered into as of the date set forth on the cover page hereof (the "Assistance Agreement") by and between the KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY, a body corporate and politic, constituting a public corporation and governmental agency and instrumentality of the Commonwealth of the Kentucky (the "Authority") and the Governmental Agency identified on the cover of this Assistance Agreement (the "Governmental Agency"):

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, being the duly and legally constituted legislature of Kentucky at its 1988 Regular Session, enacted House Bill 217 amending Chapter 224A of the Kentucky Revised Statutes (the "Act"), creating the "Kentucky Infrastructure Authority" to serve the public purposes identified in the Act; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has established its Program as hereinafter defined, for the purpose of providing financial assistance to Governmental Agencies, as defined in the Act, in connection with the acquisition and construction of Projects, as defined in the Act, in order to preserve, protect, upgrade, conserve, develop, utilize and manage the resources of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commonwealth") for the protection and preservation of the health, safety, convenience, and welfare of the Commonwealth and its citizens, and in that respect to assist and cooperate with Governmental Agencies in achieving such purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Authority has issued, and will issue from time to time, its revenue bonds pursuant to a General Trust Indenture dated as of September 1, 1989 (the "Indenture") between the Authority and U.S. Bank National Association (successor in interest to F/K/A First Kentucky Trust Company) (the "Trustee") in order to provide funding for its Program; and

WHEREAS, the Governmental Agency has determined that it is necessary and desirable to acquire, construct, and finance the Project, as hereinafter defined, and the Authority has determined that the Project is a Project within the meaning of the Act and the Indenture, thereby qualifying for financial assistance from the Authority; and

WHEREAS, the Governmental Agency desires to enter into this Assistance Agreement with the Authority for the purpose of securing from the Authority the repayable Loan hereinafter identified; and

WHEREAS, the Authority is willing to cooperate with the Governmental Agency in making available the Loan pursuant to the Act and the Indenture to be applied to the Project upon the conditions hereinafter enumerated and the covenants by the Governmental Agency herein contained to levy, collect, and enforce and remit adequate Service Charges, as hereinafter defined, for the services provided by the Governmental Agency's System, as hereinafter defined, and to apply the necessary portion of said Service Charges to the repayment of the Loan and the interest thereon, as hereinafter specifically provided; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Governmental Agency have determined to enter into this Assistance Agreement pursuant to the terms of the Act and the Indenture and to set forth their respective duties, rights, covenants, and obligations with respect to the acquisition, construction, and financing of the Project and the repayment of the Loan and the interest thereon; NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AN IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS HEREIN SET FORTH, THE LOAN HEREBY EFFECTED AND OTHER GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, THE RECEIPT OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED BY EACH PARTY, THE PARTIES HERETO MUTUALLY COVENANT AND AGREE, EACH WITH THE OTHER AS FOLLOWS:

FUND B EXHIBIT F B16-008 TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN REID VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT ("GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY") AND THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY

TOTAL LOAN TO BE REPAID BY REID VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT (B16-008) KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST PAYABLE EACH JUNE AND DECEMBER FIRST

\$ 350,000.00

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY THE PARTIES TO THIS ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT THAT THIS <u>EXHIBIT F</u> IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY AND THE KENTUCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE PARTIES HAVE CAUSED THIS EXHIBIT F TO ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY THEIR RESPECTIVE DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICERS AS OF THE DATE OF SAID ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT.

KENT	UCKY INFRASTRUCTURE AUTHORITY
	Dell Abshire
BY	you Huanne
	V 10
TITLE	TREASURER

REID VILLAGE WATER DISTRICT	
BY Culi H. Heint fr.	_
TITLE_Chainman	

ATTEST: artic TITLE DATE 8-24

F-1